

No. S270535

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TAKING OFFENSE,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant and Respondent.

Third Appellate District, Case No. C088485
Sacramento County Superior Court,
Case No. 34-2017-80002749-CU-WM-GDS
The Honorable Steven Gevercer, Judge

Application for Leave to File *Amici Curiae* Brief
and Proposed Brief of *Amici Curiae*

Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc, National Center for
Lesbian Rights, ACLU of Southern California, et al.
In Support of Defendant-Respondent State of California

LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATION FUND, INC.

Christina Paek (SBN 341994)
4221 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 382-7600

Nora Huppert (SBN 330552)
65 E. Wacker Place, Suite 2000
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 663-4413

Karen Loewy (*pro hac vice* pending)
1776 K Street, N.W., 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 804-6245

ACLU FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA

Amanda C. Goad (SBN 297131)
1313 W. 8th Street, Suite 200
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977-9500

NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN
RIGHTS

Shannon Minter (SBN 168907)
Christopher Stoll (SBN 179046)
Amy Whelan (SBN 215675)
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco CA 94102
(415) 392-6257

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	3
<u>APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF</u>	9
<u>BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i></u>	23
<u>ISSUE PRESENTED</u>	23
<u>INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	23
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	26
I. <u>The Court of Appeal Erred in Treating the Statute as a Regulation of Protected Speech.</u>	26
II. <u>The Court of Appeal Failed to Understand that Misusing an LGBTQ Person’s Name or Pronouns Is a Common and Harmful Form of Discrimination.</u>	33
A. <u>Discriminatory Misuse of a Transgender Person’s Name or Pronouns Is Harmful and Occurs in Many Different Settings</u>	33
B. <u>Those Who Are or Are Perceived as LGBQ Are Also Harmed by the Misuse of Their Name and Pronouns.</u>	40
III. <u>The Court of Appeal’s Decision Ignores Key Principles of California and Federal Nondiscrimination Laws.</u>	42
A. <u>Intentional Misgendering Violates State and Federal Nondiscrimination Requirements Applicable to Long-Term Care Settings</u>	43
B. <u>Intentional Misgendering Constitutes Disparate Treatment.</u>	49
C. <u>Willful and Repeated Misgendering May Constitute Unlawful Harassment.</u>	52
IV. <u>Conclusion</u>	59
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	61
<u>PROOF OF SERVICE</u>	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent a Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 21 Cal.4th 121 (1999)	29, 30
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Loc. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	51
<i>Beliveau v. Caras</i> , 873 F. Supp. 1393 (C.D. Cal. 1995)	58
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	27, 46
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 976 N.Y.S.2d 360 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2013)	56
<i>EEOC v. Sunbelt Rentals</i> , 521 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>Eller v. Prince George's Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , No. CV TDC-18-3649, 2022 WL 170792 (D. Md. Jan. 14, 2022)	38, 39, 53, 54
<i>Eric S. v. Shinseki</i> , 2014 WL 1653484 (E.E.O.C. Apr. 16, 2014)	51
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	28
<i>Hampton v. Baldwin</i> , No. 3:18-CV-550, 2018 WL 5830730 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 7, 2018)	34, 56
<i>Herriot v. Channing House</i> , No. 06-cv-6323-JF, 2008 WL 3929214 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2008)	48
<i>Hovsons, Inc. v. Twp. of Brick</i> , 89 F.3d 1096 (3d Cir. 1996).....	48

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

<i>Hughes v. Pair</i> , 46 Cal.4th 1035 (2009)	45
<i>Intl'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	49
<i>Koire v. Metro Car Wash</i> , 40 Cal.3d 24 (1985)	44, 45
<i>Lusardi v. McHugh</i> , 2015 WL 1607756 (E.E.O.C. Apr. 1, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mass. Comm'n Against Discrimination v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> , 13-BEM-01906, 2016 WL 4426971 (M.C.A.D. Aug. 9, 2016).....	38, 54
<i>Mixon v. Fair Emp. & Hous. Comm'n</i> , 192 Cal. App. 3d 1306 (Ct. App. 1987).....	49
<i>Montano v. Bonnie Brae Convalescent Hosp.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	48
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Restaurant Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001).....	41, 54, 55
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Hum. Rel.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	28
<i>Prescott ex rel. Prescott v. Rady Child.'s Hosp.-San Diego</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....	34, 47, 51
<i>Quigley v. Winter</i> , 598 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2010).....	59
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	28, 30
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	27, 29
<i>Roby v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 47 Cal.4th 686 (2009)	50

<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , No. 14-CV-2037 SRN/FLN, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015)	41, 51, 56
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	28, 31, 32
<i>Salisbury v. Hickman</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	57, 58
<i>Taking Offense v. State</i> , 281 Cal. Rptr. 3d 298 (Ct. App. 2021).....	27, 42
<i>Tay v. Dennison</i> , No. 19-cv-00501-NJR, 2020 WL 2100761 (S.D. Ill. May 1, 2020).....	50, 54
<i>Trigueros v. Sw. Airlines</i> , No. 05-CV-2256, 2007 WL 2502151 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2007).....	44
<i>Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Cmty., LLC</i> , 901 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2018).....	57
<i>White v. Square, Inc.</i> , 7 Cal.5th 1019 (2019)	44
Statutes and Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 483.10.....	46
42 U.S.C. § 1396r	46
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b).....	48, 56
42 U.S.C. § 3617	56
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a).....	47
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 11034.....	50, 51
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 12005(o).....	48
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 12120.....	57, 58

Civ. Code § 5143, 47

Civ. Code § 51.9..... 45

Gov’t Code § 11135 47

Gov’t Code § 1292352, 55, 56

Gov’t Code § 12926.147, 50

Gov’t Code § 12940 49

Gov’t Code § 1295548, 56

Health & Saf. Code § 1439.51(a)*passim*

Other Authorities

Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n, *Protections Against Employment Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity*, NVT-2021-1 (June 15, 2021), <https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/protections-against-employment-discrimination-based-sexual-orientation-or-gender> 53

GLSEN, *School Climate for LGBTQ Students in California (2019 State Snapshot)* (2021), <https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2021-01/California-Snapshot-2019.pdf> [<https://perma.cc/QQ4E-J4J6>] 35

Jaime M. Grant et al., Nat. Ctr. for Transgender Equal. & Nat. Gay & Lesbian Task Force, *Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey* (2011), https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/resources/NTDS_Report.pdf..... 37

Home is No Haven: An Analysis of Sexual Harassment in Housing, 1987 Wis.L.Rev. 1061 (Dec.1987) 58

HUD, *Housing Discrimination and Persons Identifying as Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender and/or Queer/Questioning (LGBTQ)* (Feb. 1, 2022), https://www.hud.gov/program_offices/fair_housing_equal_opp/housing_discrimination_and_persons_identifying_lgbtq..... 48

HUD, Memorandum, *Implementation of Executive Order 13988 on the Enforcement of the Fair Housing Act* (Feb. 11, 2021), https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/PA/documents/HUD_Memo_EO13988.pdf 48

Jamie Langowski et al., *Transcending Prejudice: Gender Identity and Expression-Based Discrimination in the Metro Boston Rental Housing Market*, 29 *Yale J.L. & Feminism* 321, 345 (2018) 36

Justice in Aging et al., *LGBT Older Adults in Long-Term Care Facilities: Stories from the Field* (2015), <https://justiceinaging.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/06/Stories-from-the-Field.pdf>. 40

Kevin A. McLemore, *A Minority Stress Perspective on Transgender Individuals’ Experiences with Misgendering* 3 *Stigma & Health* 53 (2016) 34

Kevin A. McLemore, *Experiences with Misgendering: Identity Misclassification of Transgender Spectrum Individuals* 14 *Self & Identity* 51 (2014)..... 34

Carolina Medina et al., Ctr. for Am. Progress, *Protecting and Advancing Health Care for Transgender Adult Communities* fig. 13 (Aug. 18, 2021), <https://www.americanprogress.org/article/protecting-advancing-health-care-transgender-adult-communities/> [<https://perma.cc/7N5V-AZ4S>].... 33

Notification of Interpretation and Enforcement of Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act and Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 86 *Fed. Reg.* 27984-02 (May 25, 2021) 47

Audacia Ray et al., Anti-Violence Project, *Individual Struggles, Widespread Injustice: Trans and Gender Non-Conforming Peoples’ Experiences of Systemic Employment Discrimination in New York City* (2018), https://avp.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/AVP_EmploymentDiscrimination.pdf. 39

L. Song Richardson and Philip Akiba Goff, *From Interraciality to Racial Realism*, 92 *TEX. L. REV.* 669..... 41

Caitlin Rooney et al., Center for American Progress, *Fact Sheet: Discrimination Against Transgender Women Seeking Access to Homeless Shelters* (Jan. 7, 2016), <https://www.americanprogress.org/article/discrimination-against-transgender-women-seeking-access-to-homeless-shelters/> 36

Stephen T. Russell et al., *Chosen Name Use Is Linked to Reduced Depressive Symptoms, Suicidal Ideation, and Suicidal Behavior Among Transgender Youth*, 63 *J. Adolescent Health* 503 (2018) 36

The Trevor Project, *2020 National Survey on LGBTQ Youth Mental Health* (2020), <https://www.thetrevorproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/The-Trevor-Project-National-Survey-Results-2020.pdf> [<https://perma.cc/MYV9-R696>] 35

The Trevor Project, *2022 National Survey on LGBTQ Youth Mental Health* (2022), https://www.thetrevorproject.org/survey-2022/assets/static/trevor01_2022survey_final.pdf 35
